Steele Plastics, LLC

1280 Sturgis Rd. Conway, AR 72034 Phone: (501) 327-5122 +FAX: (501) 327-0807

Limited Warranty

This limited warranty is issued to the original purchaser of Steele Plastics, LLC fiberglass reinforced plastic sewage sump basins/wetwells and accessories. This limited warranty is not assignable, transferable or enforceable by any person, corporation or entity, other than the original purchaser.

This limited warranty and all implied warranties are hereby limited to one year from installation or eighteen months from shipment of said sump basin/wetwell, whichever first occurs. Some states do not allow limitations on implied warranty. This limitation may not apply to you.

Steele Plastics, LLC warrants that the sump basin/wetwell sold to the original purchaser is fit for underground application against defects, provided it is not used under circumstances that would be considered other than normal and there is proper handling and installation of the unit as per the directions of Steele Plastics, LLC. Steele Plastics, LLC agrees to provide the repair of the sump basin/wetwell or to supply any parts that are defective for the repair of the sump basin and specifically excludes any obligation or liability for any consequential or special damages or incidental damages for the breach of this warranty or any implied warranty.

This limited warranty applies only if the following conditions are met:

- (1) The sump basin/wetwell shall be installed in a vertical position with the top being at finish grade. Under no circumstances shall the bottom of the basin/wetwell be installed deeper than the total depth of the basin/wetwell. Sump basins/wetwells are for the use in sewage/wastewater applications only and shall not be used with potable water.
- (2) Backfill must be of a suitable material compacted to a minimum soil modulus of 700 P.S.I.

Should there be a sump basin/wetwell defect claimed the original purchaser shall notify, in writing, Steele Plastics, LLC within 10 days of the discovery of the defect. The claimant shall give Steele Plastics, LLC the opportunity to be present, through its agents or employees, in the removal and inspection of the tank claimed to be defective. Should the conditions of the limited warranty be met and Steele Plastics, LLC determines that the defect is covered by the warranty, then it well repair or correct in the method it determines as its sole option to be necessary at its own cost or expense, exclusive of freight or other transportation costs.

This limited warranty does not apply under the following conditions:

Steele Plastics, LLC

1280 Sturgis Rd. Conway, AR 72033 Phone: (501) 327-5122 +FAX: (501) 327-0807

Normal wear and tear; damage due to incorrect or improper handling or installation; any damage occurring after shipment by Steele Plastics, LLC; damages that are a result of the improper design of the purchaser or its agent(s); any items warranted by another manufacturer.

There are no warranties, either expressed or implied, which extend beyond the description or the face hereof.

Any Questions related to this limited warranty please contact Steele Plastics, LLC.

Phone: 800-523-2167, Fax: 501-327-0807